

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

 IFO N	IUM	BEI4:	92659	9694666
DΕ	Р1	57	78	

PA	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 304-984-2299 B13150503 Thaxton Construction Co, Inc P.O. BOX 13279 Charleston, WN 25360

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 235,500,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1/4-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BECKLEY (ST. JOHNS) SUBSIDENCE" PROJECT AT A SITE LOCATED NEAR MABSCOTT, WEST VIRGINIA, (RALEIGH CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/14/10 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE 20 27 Ju P 1: 21 COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY NOUSIVEE STREET WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 SIGNATURE TITLE

55-0743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HODAY

DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for

DEP15778

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FØB.

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM BECKLEY, TAKE 1-77 SOUTH TO THE HARPER ROAD TURN RIGHT AND TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 300 FEET AND TURN LEFT INTO HARPER PARK INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX. TRAVEL PAST THE PARK INN APPROXIMATELY ONE (1) MILE TO THE INTERSECTION. TURN LEFT AND TRAVEL APPROX. 0.4 MILES TO THE FIRST STOP SIGN AT OLD MILL ROAD. TURN RIGHT ON OLD MILL ROAD AND ACROSS RAILROAD SITE IS THE 1ST RED BRICK HOUSE ON THE TRACKS. RIGHT, 168 OLD MILL ROAD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODNEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15778

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SA	E SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010		BID OP	ENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBE		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO PERMINDING			
	E ENCLOSED DRUG-			
AFFIDAVIT MUST BE				
AS EVIDENCE OF TH				
PROVISIONS OF ART				
	AILURE TO SUBMIT			
FREE WORKPLACE AF		F RID SH	ALL RESULT	
IN DISQUALIFICATI	ON OF SOCH RID.			
NOTICE TO PROCEED	: THIS CONTRACT	T IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
WITHIN 120 CALEND				
IS RECEIVED. UNL				
EXECUTED PURCHASE	ORDER WILL BE (CONSIDER	ED NOTICE TO	
PROCEED.	·			
CANCELLATION: TH	E DIRECTOR OF PL	URCHASIN	G RESERVES THE	
RIGHT TO CANCEL T				
NOTICE TO THE VEN				
SUPPLIED ARE OF A				-
WITH THE SPECIFIC	ATIONS OF THE BI	ID AND C	ONTRACT	
HEREIN.				
			9	
WAGE RATES: THE C	ONTRACTOR OR SUE	BCONTRAC	TOR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER OF THE				
RATES AS ESTABLIS			PURSUANT	
TO WEST VIRGINIA				
(PREVAILING WAGE	RATES APPLY TO T	THIS PRO	JECT.)	
ADDITOATION	DEECBENOTO WAST		TTD LTTON	
	REFERENCES MADE			
INTEREST FOR PAYM				
REQUIRED BY STATE				
OR IN ANY AMERICA				
PERTAINING TO THI	S CUNIKACI AKE H	IEKEBY DI	ELETED.	
WORKERS' COMPENSA	TION VENDOD TO	PENNITE	EN TA BRAVING	
A CERTIFICATE FRO				
out in toking the	II AUNICERO COMPE	-HOW LION	II JUGGESSFUL.	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM			
SIGNATURE	TEL	EPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP157

DEP15778

Pβ	GE
	4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GT-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		JE	IMS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA		O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/2010							
				CAT		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	ÑÖ	ITEM:N	JMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SFUL VEN LIABILIT UNLESS MINIMUM 250,000.	Y INSURA OTHERWIS	NCE PRI E SPECI	FIED IN	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INS	DOR SHALL URANCE IN CONTRACT.	
	THE BI) SUBMIT BIDDER MATERIA BONDS I IRREVOO SOLVEN STATE I IN LIE UNDER ACCEPTA BOND,	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I OR LAB	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE OR AN	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF D MAT	STATE OF THE AS A BEST OF THE AS A BEST ONLY B	F WEST VID BOND. RFORMANC AMOUNT OF A OR BOND ZED TO D TER OF C ALLOWED USINESS ID BOND, ND.	IRGINIA THE S E BOND F THE C CERTIF FURNISH O BUSIN REDIT S FOR PR CHECKS PERFOR	IED CHECK ED BY A ESS IN THI UBMITTED OJECTS ARE NOT	,
	() MA BOND CO OF THE	OVERIN	G THE	ROOF		(2) YEAR EM WILL	MAINTE Be a re	NANCE QUIREMENT	
•	REV. 1		****	****	******	******	*****	******	*
				01/3	TION FORM 1/2013)	IS ATTAC	HED. Y		
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN	·····		<u> </u>	AD	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15778

AGE
5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

09/25	***************		ING OF SAL	.4	अताम	WIA.	F.O:B	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE		30/07/	2010					
		10/07/				RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	JTEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

	COMPLE	TE TUT	C ODI	CTAIAI	EARN TO	ODTATAL	411 4140 D	
	CUMPLE	TTON T	O DET	CUNTY	FUKI 10	UBIAIN	AN AVS DATA	
	CONTRA	CTON I	ט אבו דוודר	EKLIM	E YOUR E	-16181F1	TY AS AN AML	
	CUNTRA	CIUK.	1412	12 A	KENOTKE	TENI UND	ER 30 CFR 874.	6.
	TL INE	OKIGI	NAL U	MR #1	029-0119	IS NOT	ATTACHED TO THE	
Í	RIDDIN	G DUCU	MENIS	YOU	CAN CONTA	ACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
					S.OSMRE.		· ·	
	****	*****	****	****	*****	' ******	*******	***
				İ				
_		ĺ	. co	NTRAC	TORS LICE	ENSE	•	·
	1 .							
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM COI	ITRACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTOR	!S
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	DWERED TO) ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	t İ
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY	BF
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIE	GINIA D	IVISION OF LABO	R
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, RO	OM 319.	CHARLESTON,	
	WV 253	05, PH	. 304	-558-	7890.			
•	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 BENN	TOEC ANV	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	HE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	FTR R	TD.	INGLODE	IIL CONT	ACTORS LICENSE	•
•	BIDDER					İ		
	1	1	1	i	. 0			!
	CONTRA	CTORC	JAME.	The	auton (a)	struction	o Co, Inc.	
•	CONTRA	CIUKS	NAME :					• •
	CONTRA	CTODE	TOTAL		WVDa	5029		***
	CUNIKA	CIUKS	LICEN	SE #:		* • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••
	THE ON			l				
	HE SU	CCESSFI	JL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
·	CUPY U	L THET	CON	FRACTI	ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE O	F ·
•	A PURC	HASE D	RDER/	CONTRA	ACT.			. [
				APP	ICABLE L	.AW		
				ŀ				
	THE WE	ST VIR	SINIA	STATE	CODE, P	URCHASI	NG DIVISION RUL	ES
	& REGUI	LATIONS	S, ANI) THE	INFORMAT	ION PRO	/IDED IN THE	
				Sec.	ense nae ees	MALON NO.		
SIGNATURE //	, 1	11	<i>a</i> .	OCE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELSOUGHE /	l- a-	
	elley D.	Shav	ton			1 34	14) 984-2299 DAT	E 10/14/10
TITLE V PL	7	PΈΙ	N 56	0743	240			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V /			<u> </u>	UITJ	070		ADDRESS CHANG	IES TO DE MOTER AROAF



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP157:

DEP15778

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

08/25/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
INC CHANTER HOS CAT TENANTHERE DISTRICT HAS THE	

"REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING	
DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS	
PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS	
OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO	
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED:	
THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE	
COMPLETED WITHIN 120 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.	
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE:	
(A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY	ĺ
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED	
BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF	ļ
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE	İ
PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND	
WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY	
THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE	
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE	
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE	
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND	
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL	Ì
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON	
WRITTEN NOTICE.	
(B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE	
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS	
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	********
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEP15778

FOR

AGE
7

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	******
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

		19.9.7.7.7.0. E 1.7.7	.
RFQ COPY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	·
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	ENVIRONMENTAL PI	ROTECTION
	HERE	DEPARTMENT OF	
		OFFICE OF AML&R	
	1560 1581 1582 1583 1584	601 57TH STREET	SE .
•	Į ©	CHARLESTON, WV	
		25304	304-926-0499
		•	

08/25/	2010				·					
BID OPENING DATE:	10	0/07/	2010			BID	OPI	ENING TIME	0.3	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	īΥ	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM		0.000	UNITPRICE	8 8 8 8 B	
				NO				UNI FAIGE		AMOUNT
	ANY FAIL	.URES	DUE	TO TH	E NEGLIGE	NCE OR	พกเ	RKMANSHIP O	=	
	CONTRACT	ror T	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK T	HAT DEV	FI	OPS DURING	TUE	
	GUARANTE	F PF	RIUD	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	, T	HE CONTRACTO	11112	
	AT ITS E					J. E. B.	''	IL CONTINACT	J N	
		. 1	1	NNF - V	: FAR - CHARA	NTEE DE	DTO	DD SHALL NO	rpc	
	CONSTRUE	n As	RETN	C AN	EYTENSTON	OE TUE	D	ERFORMANCE	I DC Ttw	
	ALLOTTE	FOR	MUBK	IINDE	R THE CON	TDACT		ERFURMANCE	I T [1]	
	72201121						ECE	ETATION MAY	n r	
	FIIDTHED	DEET	NED T	N TUE	TECHNICA	ING KEV	CUE	CATTONO MAY	BE	
	CONTAINE			1116	IECUNICA	L SPECI	LIC	SALIUNS		
	CONTAINE	יייי ע	VE 114.							
	(3) TER	MTNA	TTON.							
	CO) IEN				ACT MAV D	E CANCE		ED IN WHOLE		
	TN PART	TN U	DITIN	CONTR	THE DIREC	TOP OF		CHACTIC	UK	
	WITHOUT	PRE III	UDICE	TO A	NA ULNED	IUK UF I		REMEDY IT MA		
	MANE DE	NUTU	ED TU	AT TU	E CONTRAC	TOD TO	CT	VEN NOT LESS	4 Y	
	TUAN TUT	DTV	CALEND	מ פגם	L CUNIKAC Ave udatt	IUR 15	CT V	DELIVEREI	> 	***************************************
w	CEBILLIE	n MA	TI D	ETHEN	DECEIDT	EN NOIT	LE	OF INTENT) BY	Ì
	TO TERMI	NATE	1L, N	LIUKN	KECEIFI	KEUUESI	נעב	UF INIENI		
	io iekiii	וארובן	•	1	•					
	(4) IT	IAHS	ne l	THE P	COUNCIBL	ITTV OF		IE SUCCESSFL	11	
	VENDOR T	ำก		1112	LO: UNGIDI	CIII OF	1 1 17	ic successfu	<i>;</i> L	
	· LNDON 1	(A)	ORTA	TN AL	Necessal	DV DTUT	CIC	ON OF HIGHWA	.vc	
	PERMITS		All T	PANCE	DRTATION (VE EUNIE	DME	IN OU DIGHWA	115	
	MATERIAL	S TO	יי ביי	EDUM	THE JOB S	LLE De EMOTE	PIL	INI AND		
		(B)					<u> </u>	CONSTRUCTIO		
	PERMITS		LATE	אחו רו	PERMITS.	KEGOTKE	בח	CONSIKUCIII	11/4	
j'	CRITTO	OK KE		ם סטי	LEWIT 12.					
19.	(5) TEC	HNTC	I CP	CTET	CATIONS:					·
					THIS CON	TDACT CL	ואנו	I DE TH		
	ACCORDAN	CF W	TH T	IF SP	THIS CON	INACI SE	DAL DAD	ED FOR THE		
ĺ	RECLAMAT	TON	THE	. "BE	-CI, ICA; I\ Pki ev (ct	IND FREE	r ar V c	SUBSIDENCE"		·
	PROJECT.			- 25	JKLLI (SI	. JUHNS	, 3	ODSIDENCE.		
				INCO	SPORATED I	IEBE TH	p.v	REFERENCE		
ľ	AND ALL	PROVI	SINNS	s. CI	MISES AND	CUNDITI	TUN	S THEREIN A	DE	
	MADE PRO	PERLY	APA	ART DE	THIS CO	ATRACT	ΔN	D CONSISTS	עב	
						1			UF	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	and the second of the second o	IDITIO	NS		
IGNATURE					1	ELEPHONE			DATE	
ITLE		FEI	V		<u></u> t.		Т	ADDRESS COM	NOFO	TO DE MOTED AND A
		1					- 1	AUUKESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED AROVE



VENDOR RODARY

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15778

addelessicoreeseondencemorarientionoex

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Ö 304-926-0499 25304

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT 4 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HEQ NUMBER **DEP15778**

AD	DRESS COF	RESPONDE	NCE TO A	TENTION O)E ::::::::
	D 01 114 4				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/									
BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2010		-	BID C	PENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QI	0F (R OTH	ER IM	PROVEMENT TO	DDITICO ANY	UNITPRICE ON TO, ALTERA BUILDING OR IMITED TO, R		
	-	OR H OR O EQUI SUCH STAT	IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	YS, D G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	R THE INSTAI VENTILATING THE SUPPLY (PURSUANT TO	LLATIO PLANT OF AND O A CO R WHIC	ON OF ANY HEADS OR OTHER OF MATERIALS FOR THE STATE OF TH	TING DR	
	E	SHAF FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A Ation Asic	EXTRUDED, I OTHERWISE SI COMBINATION	FORGED IMILAR N OF T EL MAD CTRIC	RLY PROCESSED TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPE FURNACE,	, OR	
	C	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLUDES ALL 1	TERRIT	D STATES OF ORY, CONTINEI	NTAL THE	
	W	HE DIRE RITING, RODUCTS	AUTH	OF TH DRIZE	E PURCHASING THE USE OF	DEPA FOREI	RTMENT MAY, : Gn Steel	EN	
	A	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED DO TER. I	E TEN TRACT DLLAR FOR TI HE VA	TH OF ONE PE COST OR TWO S (\$2,500.00 HE PURPOSES	RCENT THOU), WH OF TH STEEL	USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, TO PRODUCT AS	•	
	В	. THE	DIREC		F THE PURCHA				
IGNATURE				OLU DEV		HONE		DATE	
ITLE		[FE	in .						
		[]					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

DEP15778

PAGE 10

HIICK ROWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

AFO NUMBER

VENDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΈŪ	JER	IMS OF SAI	.E	SHIP V	A		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/	2010					-		•	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2010			BID	OPE	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	OUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN	BEA		UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
				NO.					
									[
		DETE	RMINE	S THA	T SPECIFI	ED STEE	LI	MATERIALS ARE	
		NOT	PRODU	CED I	N THE UNI	TED STA	TES	S IN SUFFICIEN	T
		QUAN	TITY	OR OT	HERWISE A	RE NOT	RE/	ASONABLY	
		•	1	1	EET CONTR				
				<u> </u>					
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	мно и	SES STEEL	PRODUC	TS	IN VIOLATION	
								VIL PENALTIES	
	PU	RSUANT	TO W	v cod	E SECTION	5A-3-5	6.		1
							ŀ		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1]		
	EXHIBI	T 7			. ,				
-									
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BL	IC WORKS	
	PROJEC	TS		,			'		į
							ĺ		
	IN ACC	ORDANO	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5 - 3	19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	
			•	1	STRUCTION				
					PROVEMENT				
								N \$50,000 AND,	
								T OF STEEL IS	
								DOO POUNDS OF	
				ł .	l			T ONLY ALUMINU	м .
					1			UNITED STATES	t l
	_			i .	l			MENT PURCHASED	,
								L BE MADE OF	
			ì	1	l			S THE COST OF	
			t .	t -	1			THAN 10,000	
•			ł	ı				PROJECTS.	
	LOCKDS	ינ וט	LEE M	KL 03		LIC MOR	K S	TROUECTS	
	EUBEIG	N MADE	ДІПМ	TNIIM	CIVES UD	STEEL	ppr	DDUCTS MAY BE	
1	ŧ		ŧ	_	į.			DDUCTS HAT BE DDUCTS IS FOUN	
1			1					DDOCIS IS FOUN DNABLE IF IT I	
1	1		ì	1	l			R FOREIGN MADE	4
	PRODUC							SS OR STEEL	
			3	1	l			"SUBSTANTIAL	
	FKODUL	13.10	#F 30	 LTTE	D OK FRUD	CCED TH	^	SUDSTANTIAL	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND COL	NDITK	ONS	1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		l Fi	EIN						
								ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15778

PAGE

ADI	HESS CORRE	Spondence	TO ATTENTION	ON OF
сниск	BOWMAN			
504-55	8-2157			

a±−r Ho

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA		F.	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/											
BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2010			BID	OPE	VING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUK	MBER .		UNE	TPRICE		AMOUNT
					_						
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	А", А	S DEFINED	BY THE	נאט 🖹	ITED	STATE	S	
	DEPART	MENT D	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY	BE S	SUPPLI	ED	-
					CTS ARE 3		ORE	HIGH	IER IN		
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.					
	*- 50										
	IF, PK	TOR IU	IHE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	INDER	R THE	ABOV	E	
	DE TE DA	TUNS,	HE S	LENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	IE SF	PENDI	NG UN	ΙŢ	
	DETERM	INFR	HAII	HEKE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIK	CE FO	REIGN		
	TUAN T	UM, GL	ASS U	K SIE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABL	E AN	ID LOW	ER	
	LUAN I	HE LUW	ESI B	TD FU	R DOMESTI WRITING,	C PRUDU	LICIS,	IHE	SPEN	DING	
	DEDNIVE	TON THE	TUE	I DITES	T BID FOR	A KEEV	ALUA	ALTON	I AND	~ - ~	
·	ALI VE	אטטטעע זיי	MIST	TNDTC	ATE IN TH	ט חשטט	TE	THEV	PRUDU:	CIS	***************************************
	SUPPLY	TNG FO	RETON	ALUM	INUM, GLA	CC UD C	TEEL	INET	AKE		
	JU, , L ,	1.10		75011	INOII, OLA	33 UK 3	ILEL	- •			
•											
	REV. 3	788									
ĺ					•	1					
	EXHIBI	T 9				ļ	ł				
		-									
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF C	ONST	RUCTTI	nn :	
		T ADDE			•					•••	
			1	·							
,	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL	. BE	REQUI	RED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	DLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	ISSU	ING			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOI	R STATE	AGE	NCIE	S:		
						.					
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE	THE	ADDENI	MUC	,
					IES THAT I						
					THE PROJI					מוּ	
į	LIST S	HALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO THE	BUYER I	N TH	E ST	ATE		
ļ	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	DN.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINE	ER S	HALL A	ALSO	
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE A	GENC	Y FOR		
ľ	MHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.	ĺ					
							_				
]	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO	ALL			
l		i		SEERFV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	VDITION	•			
IGNATURE						ELEPHONE	<u> </u>			DATE	
ITLE		FE	IN.								
** ** 6		jre.	11.8					ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PUDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE:

Request for [Quotation

BFQ NUMBER DEP15778

··· ?/	Q		
	1	2	

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15778.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304) 984-2299 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE -074*384*0



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15778

PAGE

ADDHE88 CORRES	PONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN	
<u> </u>	•

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIM	VTED	TER	IMS OF SAI	£		SHIP VIA		0.8		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25							-	*********	******	
BID OPENING DATE		10/07/	2010	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	M.NUMBER		TPRICE		AMOUNT
	NO. 5									
}		• • • • • •	•		-					
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIRM	HE BECEI	וףד מב	TUC	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION	OF BIDS	S.	1 11 1	•
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTA	A TAHT D	Y VERBAL	_		
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUM	ED TO BE N	ADE DURI	ING ANY		•
	AND AN	ISCUSS	TON H	ELD B	ETWEEN	VENDOR'S	REPRESEN		S	
	INFURM	ATTON	E PEK	D TH	L IS N	OT BINDING S AND ADDE	ONLY	THE.		
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	ΔN n	EE LCIVI	L ADDENDUM	U IU IHE	: TNC		
	/					- ADDEMBOR	1 TO DIME	ING.		
	1/	,, A	11							
	By ald	Ley I	. In	ytox	· · · · · ·		SIGNATUR	E		
	The	uton 1	posti	rictio	1 Cos I	n c	,			
			7175				COMPANY			
	10/10	1/10	.	`						
		• 1• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •	DATE			·
_	REV. 1	1/96								
•		ĺ								•
				ТОИ	ICE			-		
				Ì						
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	D TO:				
	וֹת	DADTM	ENT OF	- 0 224	TN70704	TT011	-			•
	Pi	JRCHAS	INC DI	VICI	INISTRA	TIUN				
		JILDING		V 1 3 1	DIA					
				ON S	TREET,	EAST				
	CI	IARLES	ΓΟN, W	IV 2	5305-01					
•			ļ							
	THE BTI	SHOU	ם כחג	ΙΤΔΤΝ	THTC T	NFORMATIO	N ON THE	FACE 4	_	
	TIME AN ALL					i		FACE (JF	
SIGNATURE //		7,		SEE REV	erse side fo	OR TERMS AND CON	IDITION\$			
- Ke	lley D.	Sharp	toe			TELEPHONE (3	04) 984-2	299	TE /	0/14/10
ITLE V, P'.	. /	PEN	55-	0743	840					O BE NOTED ABOVE
144141	-11.0500		-رو	-173	<u> </u>					HOILD ADOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEP15778

DEP15778

CHUCK BDWMAN

((3)		F: C	14.4	ĮŲ	,,,,,	3.4.	200	***	900
	D	E	P	1	5	7	7	8	

 \GE		░
1	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
08/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/07/	2010				nrn	000	THE THE		. 7004
	QUAN	10/07/	2010 2010	CAT		ense sielene		UPE	ENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	B) B 1	COM	CAT. NO	.,,	EM NUME	len		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE EN		OR T	HE BI	D MAY	NOT	BE CON	SII	DERED:		
	BUYER:	0.			CB-2						
•	RFQ. N	U . :			BEP	15778					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10/0	7/20	10				
•	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30) PM					
	TO CON		OU RE	GARDI				I s	S NECESSARY		
	REMIT-		RESS	TO BE					CURRENT PROCESSING:		
	C	harles	ston,	<u>/vvv a</u>	15360						
	PLEASE CONCER		HIS Q	UOTE:		PER	SON TO	C	DNTACT		
		* * * * * * *		• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •	• • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • •	•	
NONETURE /				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	MS AND CC	NDITI	***********************************		
SIGNATURE //	ellys	Ma	ston	,		T	ELEPHONE (304)	984-2299	DATE /	0/14/10
TITLE I/A		FE	سر IN	A#11.21					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Beckley (St. Johns) Subs. DEP15778

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company l	vame: Thaxton Construction Co. Inc	<u>-</u>
Address:	P.6. Box 13279	
	Charleston, WV 25360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 15,000.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	l ·	\$ 10,000,00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 7,560,00
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 15,600,00
5.0	100 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	10,00	\$ 1,000,00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION		\$ 20,000,00
7.0	1080 L.F.	DRILLING INJECTION HOLES	75.00	\$ 81,000,00
8.1	200 CY	CONCRETE INJECTION		\$ 18,000,00
8.2	200 CY	GROUT INJECTION		\$ 18 000,00
8.3	400 LBS	ACCELERATOR		\$ 7,000,00
8.4		COARSE AGGREGATE		\$ 250,00
8.5		FINE AGGREGATE		\$ 250,00
9.0	700 L.F.	CONFIRMATION DRILLING	60,00	\$ 42,000,00
			<u> </u>	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				S
				\$
				\$
				\$
	-,			\$
				\$
				Ŝ
		•		S
			•	\$
				S

************	***************************************			
******	***************************************	TOTAL		\$ 235,580,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Thaxton Construction Co. Trc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6743840 Address: P.O. 30x 13279
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299
Address: Po, Box 13279 City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).
Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley D. Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
•
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Signature V. P.
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Pa	**	n	
		"	

Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Tolombono #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:43:33

Page:

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total Number:

7

Entity Name of the	me Desc	·	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
141841 THAXTON, GARLAN 141841 THAXTON, GARLAN 141841 THAXTON, GARLAN 141842 THAXTON, KELLEY 141842 THAXTON, KELLEY 141844 WILKINSON, CHES 141845 THAXTON, LESTER	ND D PRS ND D TRS Y D SEC Y D VP STER H COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Keeley D. Thayton, V.P.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PA	GE	
	7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2010 2010 PENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE BECKLEY ST. JOHNS SUBSIDENCE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 09/14/2010 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. BID OPENING DATE & TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 10/07/10 TO 10/14/10 AT 1:30 PM *********** NO OTHER CHANGES D001 JΒ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES IS THE END OF REO THIS DEP15778 ***** TOTAL: 235,500,00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984-2299 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-6743840

Req # DEP 15778
Beckley (St Johns) Subsidence
Addendum #1

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

Specification 8.6.3 – last sentence now reads "No more than 75 cubic yards of concrete of grout may be injected at any hole." Revise to read "No more than 75 cubic yards of concrete or grout may be injected at any hole."

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Questions asked at the lower side of the residence

Q: What size injection holes are to be drilled?

A: Specification 7.3.1 requires that the injection holes shall have a diameter of 6 inches.

Q: What kind of pipes are in the area to be drilled on the lower side of the house?

A: There are sewer and drain pipes on the lower side of the house.

O: Can we be outside of this property line?

A: The construction limits are shown on the drawings.

Questions asked at the upper side of the residence

Q: Is there a gas line that runs through here?

A: Yes. The Contractor will be responsible for locating all utilities prior to beginning construction activities.

O: Is railroad insurance required?

A: No. The construction is not within the railroad right of way.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

	RFQ # :	15778	Bid	d Date: 10/7/10
	Project:	Backley (St John) Subsidence	Pre-Bi	id Date: <u>9/14/10</u>
				A -1. 1.
	Name :	LES BOLEN	Name :	Arik Way
مرا	company:	ASPEN CORP		Howard Concrete Pumping
	Address:	2400 RITTER DRIVE	Address:	701 Millers Ron Rd
		DANIELS WV 25832		Cuddy PA 15031
			Db #	40 252 1800
		304-763-4573	= = =	412-257- 1800
		304-763-4591		412-257- 8380
	Email :	aspenestimator @ yahoo com	Email :	away a howard concrete pumping. con
	Name :	a Glepna Bose	Name :	Dale Than The
		Chapter Land Services		They to Const Co Inc
1		123 Beaver Plaza		PO Bux 13279
	Address.	Po. Box 194	marco.	Charlest in ww
		Beaver W 25813		25360
	Phone #.	304-860-1909	Phone# :	304 984 2299
		304-860-1905		304 984 2334
		glenna (@ gopherland com		30-1 189 2001
	HILLET :	- yerriu . r & Jopiterway .com		
	Name :	Mark DON Hewell	Name :	Tanner Taylor
		mooke Concrete Pumping.	✓Company:	Selec Construction Service
•		P.O. BOX 39	Address:	P. U. Box 190
		Bridgerille, PA.		Swords Creek, VA
		15017		24649
	Phone #:	412-221-4514	Phone# :	276-880-2300
	Fax # :	412-788-0900	**	276-880-2390
	Email :	Elmer Frazier D Comcost, Het,	Email :	ttaylor@ selco construction.
		0,0,		Com
	Name :	Kandy Caperfu	Name :	
\	Company:	Corputer Keckenthan	Company:	
	Address:	PE BX 13015	Address:	
		5: > sinvilly wv		
		25760	Dla a (= = !!	
	Phone #:	304-984-1115	Phone#:	
	Fax # :	9842770	Fax # :	
į	Email :	Rearpen 103 dache	n Emall :	

Division of Environmental				
Agency	Protection			
	DEP15178			

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
of P.O. Box 13279			, as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company
of Newark	New Jersey		ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
New Jersey with its principal	al office in the City of Ne	wark	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in th			(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			nistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•			e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			acre abandoned mine project known as the
"Beckley (St. Johns) subsidence	project located near Mar	scott, Raleign County	, vvest virginia
		····	
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be n	eiected, or		
(b) If said bid shall be a	iccepted and the Principal	shall enter into a cont	ract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other	' bonds and insurance req ance of said bid, then this	uired by the bid or proportion	posal, and shall in all other respects perform the I and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly up	nderstood and agreed tha	t the liability of the Sur	ety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this of	bligation as herein stated	٠,	
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any e waive notice of any such extension	extension of the time within	es and agrees that the n which the Obligee ma	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREO	F Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their h	nands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	•		e signed by their proper officers, this
14th day of October	, 20_10		
Principal Corporate Seal			Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
			(Name of Principal)
			By Welley O. Thayton (Must be President or
			/ (Must be President or Vice President)
			Vice President (Title)
O O D l		Ť	International Fidelity Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal		1	(Name of Surety)
			No. of the second secon
			/ 'AHII/AH' \
			By: / WWV/V
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE. JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indefinity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the finure with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHILREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the Said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

day of October, 2010 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th

aria H. Graned

Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF West Virginia, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Thauton Construction Co. Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. (Company Name)
By: Helling D. Thayton
Title: <u>V.P.</u>
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of October 2010
By Commission expires $\frac{1}{2}$
(Seal) $Q = \sqrt{1}$

Official Scal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Sharon S. Theolon THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

(Notary Public)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregale.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Helly D. Sharfon	Date:
Authorized Signature:	
State of West Virginia	
County of Kanawha , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14th day of October	~, 20 <u>10</u> .
My Commission expires 7/4/// , 20	
	21 c 1/ +
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC	Show & Water